Public Document Pack

LONDON

LICENSING (HEARING) SUB
COMMITTEE

Date: WEDNESDAY, 16 JULY 2014

Time: 10.00 am

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM - 2ND FLOOR
WEST WING, GUILDHALL

APPLICANT:
OLIVE GRILL LTD

PREMISES:
BADOLINA, 210 BISHOPSGATE, EC2M
ANR



CONTENTS

Contents

Hearing Procedure

Report of the Director of Markets & Consumer Protection

Appendix 1:

Appendix 2:

Appendix 3:

Appendix 4:

Appendix 5:

Appendix 6:

Copy of Application

Conditions consistent with the operating schedule

Representations from responsible authorities

Representations from other persons

i) Adele Nakchbandi

i) Norma Nakchbandi

i) Daniel Bell

Map of subject premises together with other licensed
premises in the area and their latest terminal time for
alcohol sales

Plan of Premises

(Pages 1-2)
(Pages 3 - 8)
(Pages 9 - 24)

(Pages 25 -
26)

(Pages 27 -
28)

(Pages 29 -
30)

(Pages 31 -
32)

(Pages 33 -
34)

(Pages 35 -
36)

(Pages 37 -
38)



Agenda Annex

LICENSING (HEARING) SUB COMMITTEE
PROCEDURE FOR PUBLIC HEARINGS

1. This procedure shall apply to all public hearings conducted under the provisions
of the Licensing Act 2003.

2.  Public hearings conducted under the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 shall
take the form of a discussion led by the licensing authority. Cross-examination
will be permitted when the Sub Committee considers it to be required. The
conduct of hearings shall be broadly based, subject to the discretion of the Sub
Committee, on the points set out below.

3. At the start of the hearing the Chairman of the Sub Committee will introduce
him/herself and other Members of the Sub Committee as well as the City
Corporation officers present. Anyone making representations will then be asked
to introduce themselves and anyone accompanying them. The applicant will
then do likewise.*

4.  The Chairman will then explain the purpose of the hearing and the procedure to
be followed at the hearing. The Sub Committee will then make any rulings
necessary in respect of requests fo
[...]
l then answer any questions put to them by members of
the Sub Committee.

The Chairman will ask all parties if there is anything else they would like to add
in support of their respective cases.

Those making representations will then be invited to make closing submissions
followed by the applicant.

The Sub Committee will then retire to consider their decision. They may call for
assistance by the representatives of the Town Clerk and/or the Comptroller &
City Solicitor but those persons will play no part in the decision-making process.

In due course, the Sub Committee will return to announce their decision or to
inform those present when the decision will be given.

Page 2



Agenda Annex

Committee: Hearing Date:
Licensing (Hearing) Sub-Committee 16 July 2014
Subject:

Licensing Act 2003 - Application for a new premises license

Name of premises: Badolina
Address of premises: 210 Bishopsgate, EC2M 4NR

Report of: Public
Director of Markets and Consumer Protection

Ward (if appropriate): Bishopsgate

Introduction

1.1 To consider and determine, by public hearing, the application for a new
premises license under the Licensing Act 2003, taking into account the
representations of other persons detailed in paragraph 5 and the policy
considerations detailed in paragraph 6 of this report.

1.2 The decision of the Sub-Committee must be made with a view to
promoting one or more of the four licensing objectives, namely:

e the prevention of crime and disorder
e public safety

¢ the prevention of public nuisance

o the protection of children from harm

Summary of Application

2.1 An application made by:

Olive Grill Ltd
220 The Vale
Golders Green
NW11 8SR

Page 3



2.2

2.4

2.5

2.6

2.7

was received by the City of London Licensing Authority on 21 May
2014 for a new premises licence in respect of the premises:

Badolina
210 Bishopsgate
EC2M 4NR

Full details of the application are contained in the copy of the
Application Form at Appendix 1.

The application is to provide the following activities:

Activity Current Licence Proposed
Supply of Alcohol N/A Mon to Sun 11:00 — 23:00

The supply of alcohol is for ‘on’ and ‘off’ the premises.

The Operating Schedule submitted by the applicant suggests a number
of steps intended to be taken in order to promote the four licensing
objectives. Those conditions which are consistent with the operating
schedule and could be included on the licence are attached as Appendix
2.

The mandatory licence conditions can be found in the Licensing Act
2003, sections 19-21. Also, in the Schedules to The Licensing Act 2003
(Mandatory Licensing Conditions) Order 2010 and The Licensing Act
2003 (Mandatory Conditions) Order 2014.

Licensing History of Premises

The premises is a new license although currently exists as a café/take
away selling food and drink.

Representations from Responsible Authorities

There is one representation from the Environmental Health Food Team.
The representation is against the granting of the licence on the basis
that they have no toilet facilities which could encourage people to

Page 4



5.2

6.2

consume alcohol supplied by the premises and urinate outside on the
highway. A copy of the representation can be seen as Appendix 3.

Representations From Other Persons

Three representations have been received from ‘other persons’. The
representations are against the granting of the application on the basis
that it would undermine the licensing objective concerning primarily
the prevention of public nuisance. Minor references are also made of
the possibility of undermining the licensing objective of the prevention
of crime and disorder.

Only aspects of the representations that relate to a licensable activity
can be considered. All three representations are from the same premises
and are made by the General Manager and two Assistant Managers of
the Woodin’s Shades. The representations are attached in their entirety
at Appendix 4(i) to (iii).

Policy Considerations

In carrying out its licensing functions, the Licensing Authority must
have regard to its Statement of Licensing policy and statutory guidance
issued under s 182 of the Licensing Act 2003.

City of London Corporation’s Statement of Licensing Policy

The following sections/paragraphs of the City of London Corporation’s
Statement of Licensing Policy are particularly applicable to this
application.

Paragraph 29 states that in completing the operating schedule,
applicants should set out in some detail how they intend to run the
premises in order to promote the four licensing objectives.

Paragraph 50 states an overriding policy principle namely, that each

application will be decided on its individual merits, with the process
complying with the regulations made under the Licensing Act 2003.

Page 5



6.3

Paragraphs 51-54 state the Corporation’s policy on setting conditions
which may be applicable dependant on the step(s) taken by members as
stated in paragraph nine of this report.

Paragraph 59 addresses the need to strike a fair balance between the
desires and expectations of operators and the benefits to the community
of licensed venues with the reasonable expectations of local residents
and workers not to be disturbed during night time hours.

Paragraph 66 introduces a number of relevant matters to be considered
by the City Corporation when assessing the likelihood of a particular
licensable activity causing an unacceptable adverse impact, particularly
on local residents and businesses.

Statutory Guidance

The following sections/paragraphs of the statutory guidance issued
under s182 of the Licensing Act 2003 are particularly applicable to this
application (revised October 2012):

Chapter 2 of the guidance covers the four licensing objectives. In
particular, paragraph 2.18 states that it is, °...important that in
considering the promotion of [the public nuisance licensing objective,
licensing authorities] focus on the effect of the licensable activities at
the specific premises on persons living and working (including those
carrying on business) in the area around the premises which may be
disproportionate and unreasonable.” Also, paragraph 2.19 indicates that
the prevention of public nuisance could, ‘include low-level nuisance
perhaps affecting a few people living locally.....”

Chapter 10 refers to conditions attached to premises licences with
paragraph 10.10 stating that, ‘Conditions should be determined on a
case-by-case basis and standard conditions which ignore these
individual aspects should be avoided.” Also, ‘Licensing authorities
should therefore ensure that any conditions they impose are only those
which are appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives.’

Page 6



7.2

Map and Plans

A map showing the location of the premises together with nearby
licensed premises is attached at Appendix 5. A key of those premises is
included which indicates the maximum permitted hours for alcohol
sales in respect of each premises.

A plan of the premises is attached as Appendix 6.

Summary

The Licensing Authority has a duty under the Licensing Act 2003 to
promote the Licensing Objectives. Each objective has equal
Importance. In carrying out its licensing functions, the Licensing
Authority must also have regard to its Statement of Licensing Policy,
any Statutory Guidance under the Licensing Act 2003 and is bound by
the Human Rights Act 1998. The Corporation must also fulfil its
obligations under section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 to do
all that it reasonably can to prevent crime and disorder in the City.

Options

The Sub-committee must, having regard to the representations, take
such of the following steps as it considers appropriate for the promotion
of the licensing objectives:

1) grant the application subject to any conditions consistent with
the operating schedule modified to such extent as the Sub-
committee considers appropriate for the promotion of the
licensing objectives and include the mandatory conditions
contai
[...]
ease give timings in 24 hour clock (e.g. 16:00) and only give details for the days of the week when you
intend the premises to be used for the activity.

If you wish people to be able to consume alcohol on the premises, please tick ‘on the premises’. If you
wish people to be able to purchase alcohol to consume away from the premises, please tick ‘off the
premises’. If you wish people to be able to do both, please tick ‘both’.

Please give information about anything intended to occur at the premises or ancillary to the use of the
premises which may give rise to concern in respect of children, regardless of whether you intend children
to have access to the premises, for example (but not exclusively) nudity or semi-nudity, films for restricted
age groups or the presence of gaming machines.

Please list here steps you will take to promote all four licensing objectives together.
The application form must be signed.

An applicant's agent (for example salicitor) may sign the form on their behalf provided that they have actual
authority to do so.

Where there is more than one applicant, each of the applicant or their respective agent must sign the
application form.

This is the address which we shall use to correspond with you about this application.

Page 22
Page 14 of 14



ANNEX A

1. The supply of alcohol at the premises shall only be to a person taking a meal there and for
consumption by such a person as ancillary to their meal.

2. A direct telephone number for members of management at the premises shall be made available to
local residents associations and to any person wishing to comment on the operation of the premises.

3. CCTV must be installed at the premises. Tapes and visual images recorded shall be retained for a
period of 31 days and the system installed at the premises must be at least in accordance with the
specification issued by the Licensing Authority. Access to the system must be made available to an
Authorised Officer on request.

4, All sales of alcohol for consumption off the premises shall be in sealed containers only.

5. Notices shall be prominently displayed at all exits requesting patrons to respect the needs of local
residents and leave the area quietly.

6. Substantial food and non-intoxicating beverages, including drinking water, shall be available in all
parts of the premises where alcohol is sold or supplied for consumption on the premises.

7. A proof of age scheme, such as Challenge 21, shall be operated at the premises where the only
acceptable forms of identification are recognised photographic identification cards, such as a driving licence
or passport.

8. An incident log shall be kept at the premises, and made available on request to an authorised officer
of the Council or the Police, which will record the following:

(a) all crimes reported to the venue;

(b) all ejections of patrons;

(c) any complaints received;

(d) any incidents of disorder;

(e) seizures of drugs or offensive weapons;

H any faults in the CCTV system or searching equipment or scanning equipment

(9) any refusal of the sale of alcohol; or

(h) any visit by a relevant authority or emergency service.

9 No noise shall emanate from the premises nor vibration be transmitted through the structure of the

premises which gives rise to a nuisance.

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 24



Appendix 2

Appendix 2

Badolina — 210 Bishopsgate
Conditions Consistent with the Operating Schedule

1. There shall be no sale of alcohol in unsealed containers for consumption off the
premises (MC17)

2. The supply of alcohol at the premises shall only be to a person seated taking a table
meal and for the consumption by such a person as ancillary to their meal (MC27)

3. An incident log shall be kept at the premises and made available on request to the
Police or an authorised officer of the City of London Corporation. The log will record
the following:

(@) all ejections of patrons
(b) any incidents of disorder (disturbance caused by one or more persons)
(c) any refusal of the sale of alcohol

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 26



Appendix 3

Aznar, Stephen

From: Cowland, Debra

Sent: 13 June 2014 15:01

To: Aznar, Stephen

Cc: Cowland, Debra

Subject: Badalona 210 Bishopsgate WORKSHEET 201406373

Stephen, as discussed. | would object to the licence application as there is an intention to allow
customers in the small seating area to consume alcohol. As there is no W.C. and currently the
staff use the toilet across the road (Woodin n’ shades). | feel this could be detrimental to the area
as it would or could encourage people to urinate publically outside.

Regards
Debra Cowland

Chartered Environmental Health Practitioner
Dept. of Markets and Consumer Protection

Pade 27



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 28



AppEfgiseai)

-6 JUN 201 |
City of London Licensing Authority, - i‘
Walbrook Wharf, : DIR. | REC. T T A_o%!*,
78-83 Upper Thames Street, i
London, ‘
EC4R 3TD

To the City of London Licensing Authority,

As Manager of the Woodin’s Shade, 212
Bishops Gate, I hereby object to the application of Olive Grill Limited for the sale of
alcohol at Badolina, 210 Bishopsgate, between the hours of 11.00 — 23.00 on the basis
of potential to cause a public disturbance.

As a long established public house in the area, we are aware of a severe problem
with vagrant.and homeless persons in the area. I believe that the sale of packaged
alcohol on this premises will further exacerbate the problem, by providing yet another
opportunity for these persons to purchase alcohol, as there is not entry policy, security
controls, or dress code. Furthermore, the outdoor seating provided by Badolina,
specifically tables in Middlesex street, creates an opportunity for these persons to
steal open containers that are not finished, which will lead to civil disorder and
incidences of drunken behaviour to increase in Middlesex street and Bishopsgate.

In addition to this, the sale 
[...]
p with alcohol
purchased at Badolina, creating a situation where nether premises has control over the
amount of alcohol members of the public are consuming. This is dangerous to public
health and also puts our premises licence at risk.

Finally, I believe that Badolina is not in any need of a licence to serve alcohol. It
will not influence their primary source of income, their food. As a minimal addition to
their income, it will create far more problems than the potential revenue it could
generate.

I sincerely hope that you will consider these objections carefully, and make the
decision which best protects the public of Bishops gate.

Sincerely,

Daniel Bell
Assistant Manager of the Woodin’s Shades.

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 34



Appendix 5

_,,:::,,;_H qarl’49 r:

3 | Haufius
|ETC Venues Ltd|

Hoyse

Bishopsgate Institute

P
b and Library

/& !
Bighppsgate Iifstituté Calfé 4
5 ZF

e

3 Bunge House _ J =
15 o 25
—_— ==
o LANE
pRTILLE [
oy 92
7z v O 1

auga M 5
Royal Bank i _2:6224 25 2 861 9

of Scotland

WDEGATE  STREET

Boisdale of
Bishopsgate

Cinnamon Kitchen
&Am'se

|Deyonshire/Ter
Address : Print Scale : Secale 1 :750
1:1@ A3 -
Badolina (ref 954), Date :
210 Bishopsgate, Jun 2014
London, EC2M 4NR.
Drawn by :
M.J.B.
MARKETS AND CONSUMER Orawing; Mo,
PLAN PREPARED BY THE CARTOGRAPHIC
CAD & RESEARCH SECTION OF THE PROTECTION 5'C'3 8 1 73
CONSTRUCTION EROTECTS DIVISION Environmental Health and Public Protection
.P.G.Bcunerr,_ MA (Cantab) FRICS Section : - -
City Surveyor Based upon the Ordnance Survey mapping with the permission of
PO BOX 270,GUILDHALL, the Cantroller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office © Crown
CITY SURVEYOR'S DEPARTMENT LONDON, EC2P 2EJ. Cﬂdpvﬁshlt- %ﬂﬂulhﬂﬁﬁd_reprﬂd'{ﬂ;‘on infﬁ&s&i Crown copyright
3 -, . and may lea 10) prusccuuon Or c1vll proceedings.
Tel : 020 7332 1507 Tel : 0207332 3227 Fax : 020 7332 3536 City of London 100023243 2012

Page 59



Badolina, 210 Bishopsgate, London, EC2M 4NR

Map Reference Name

[...]
lina, 1:5¢
rekancs jmensions I ho Emenion
et o T reaponaloly of i el ot et 1 A o S 16 16 A 206-210 Bishopsgate
of by sit= measurement.
The sieing of alt lructural and okl i alesant Draviing tils ) Lo
memdmmm\-m ‘shauid be placed upon sizing infomation she on this Proposed Ground Floor- MG
A e Inanei Checked
M “_E N DES IG N a0 o winge They rebz Scale 1:50 Licensing Plar
. i i of e bulting wt the desln il oot it b e i - 5m
Pracice, BIn 3
Architecture Interiors Urban Design bbb A Al predickians, whather a3 1o prolest viabllly, pre-Jetting, | . . . . | Draving no
L] should Tt for the
www.mailendesigncom  info@mailendesign.com et 1 s cocign develament o Il pocess, R —— 8 SS— 10 8§ g X 22 S—— 1 23— 1401 S_GA_O 01
Report o drsvng £ ark, ormigians and isorapancles o the # e i




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 38



	Agenda
	 Hearing Procedure
	 Report of the Director of Markets & Consumer Protection
	1 Copy of Application
	2 Conditions consistent with the operating schedule
	3 Representations from responsible authorities
	4i) Adele Nakchbandi
	4ii) Norma Nakchbandi
	4iii) Daniel Bell
	5 Map of subject premises together with other licensed premises in the area and their latest terminal time for alcohol sales
	6 Plan of Premises





Minutes of the meeting


MEETINGDATE 

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING (HEARING) SUB COMMITTEE 
 

HELD ON 16 JULY 2014 
 

APPLICANT:  OLIVE GRILL LTD 

PREMISES:  BADOLINA, 210 BISHOPSHATE, LONDON, EC2M 4NR 
 

 
PRESENT 
 
Sub Committee: 
Revd. Dr Martin Dudley (Chairman) 
Sophie Fernandes 
Graham Packham 
 
City of London Officers: 
David Arnold – Town Clerk’s Department 
Natasha Dogra – Town Clerk’s Department 
Paul Chadha – Comptroller & City Solicitor’s Department 
Peter Davenport – Markets & Consumer Protection Department 
Steve Blake – Markets & Consumer Protection Department 
 
Applicant: 
Represented by Niall McCann – Solicitor, Joelson Wilson LLP. 
Witnesses: 
Uri Dinay – Director of Olive Grill Ltd. 
 

 
Those making representations: 
Daniel Bell, Assistant Manager of the Woodin’s Shades 
Debra Cowland, Environmental Health Officer at the City of London Corporation 
 
 
 
Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005 

 
1) A public hearing was held at 10:00 am in the Committee Rooms, West 

Wing, Guildhall, London, EC2, to consider the representations submitted 
in respect of an application for the premises ‘Badolina, 210 Bishopsgate, 
London, EC2M 4NR’. 
 

The Sub Committee had before them a report of the Director of Markets and 
Consumer Protection, which appended copies of:-  
 
Appendix 1: Copy of Application 
 
Appendix 2: Conditions consistent with the Operating Schedule 
 
Appendix 3: Representations from responsible authorities 



WEDNESDAY 16 JULY 2014 

 
Appendix 4: Representations from other persons (3) 
 
Appendix 5: Map of subject premises together with other licensed premises 
in the area and their latest terminal time for alcohol sales 
 
Appendix 6: Plan of Premises 
 
In addition the following document, which was circulated to all parties 
prior to the Hearing, was also considered: 
 

 Letter from the Applicant entitled ‘Badolina New Premises Licence 
– Statement of Case’. 

 
2) The Hearing commenced at 10:00 am. 
 
3) The Chairman opened the Hearing by introducing himself, the other 

Members of the Sub Committee, the officers present and the nature of 
the application.  

 
4) It was noted that no Members of the Sub Committee had any 

declarations.  
 

5) The Chairman outlined the procedure which would be followed.  
 

6) The Chairman invited Mr McCann to speak first regarding Olive Grill 
Ltd.’s application for a Supply of Alcohol licence. Mr McCann explained 
that the premises could seat up to 12 customers, with 6 seats inside the 
premises and 6 seats outside. Customers who chose to eat at the 
premises consumed their food quickly with a soft drink; the intention of 
this application was to give customers the option to replace the soft drink 
with an alcoholic drink. Mr McCann reported that 25-30 bottled drinks 
would be kept in a locked fridge behind the service desk and the sale of 
draught beers was unlikely.  
 

7) In response to a question from the Panel, the Director of Olive Grill Ltd. 
advised that 90% of their customers take away their food and drink 
between 11:00 am and 3:00 pm whereas 50% of customers choose to 
eat at the premises between 3:00 pm and 11:00 pm. The Panel informed 
Mr McCann that alcohol could not be consumed at the tables and chairs 
outside the entrance to the premises as this area was not defined part of 
the licenced premises.  
 

8) Mr McCann explained that the applicant had considered the Code of 
Good Practice for Licensed Premises and were happy to adopt all 
practices relevant to the premises, which included the following 
measures: G1, CD1-4, CD9, CD12, CD16, CD18, CD24-25, CD30, 
CD36-39, PS1-3, PS7-16, PS18-19, PS22, PN16-20, and CH3-7.  
 



WEDNESDAY 16 JULY 2014 

9) The Chairman invited those with representations any questions to Mr 
McCann about the proposed Supply of Alcohol licence. In response to a 
question from Daniel Bell regarding the difficulty in preventing customers 
from leaving the premises with alcohol in unsealed containers, Mr 
McCann advised that small size of the premises would allow staff to be 
vigilant with the removal of customers consuming alcohol on the tables 
and chairs outside. He added that staff would be trained in this area and 
that signage would be installed to advise customers that consumption of 
alcohol outside the premises was prohibited.  

 
10) The Chairman invited Debra Cowland to outline her representation to the 

proposed Supply of Alcohol licence at Badolina. Ms Cowland explained 
that her representation was based on the increased risk of public 
nuisance, such as public urination, if the Supply of Alcohol licence was 
granted to a premises without toilet facilities. She also outlined her 
concern for members of staff who would have to travel to the toilet 
facilities at Liverpool Street if the licence was granted. The arrangement 
for staff use the facilities at the Woodin’s Shades opposite the premises 
would not continue if the licence was granted due to the Woodin’s 
Shades’ own representations to the application. 
 

11) Daniel Bell was invited to speak regarding the Woodin’s Shades’ 
representations to the application for a Supply of Alcohol licence. Mr Bell 
explained that their primary concern was with the effect the sale of 
alcohol at Badolina would have on the increase of antisocial behaviour 
from the homeless population on and around Bishopsgate. He advised 
that the Woodin’s Shades employed door staff every day but still 
suffered from an average of one or two minor incidents involving 
homeless people per night. Mr Bell expected that these incidents would 
increase if the licence was granted because homeless individuals could 
take open alcohol containers from the tables outside Badolina and return 
to the Woodin’s Shades to drink them. He also advised that the supply of 
alcohol at Badolina would increase public nuisance as inebriated 
customers who had been refused service at the Woodin’s Shades could 
walk across the road to buy more alcohol before returning to the pub. 
 

12) In response to a question from the Panel, Mr Bell confirmed that the 
current relationship that involved the Woodin’s Shades allowing staff 
from Badolina to use their toilet facilities would likely cease if the Supply 
of Alcohol licence was granted.  
 

13) The Chairman invited Mr McCann to make his submissions on behalf of 
the Applicant. In response to Debra Cowland’s representations, Mr 
McCann explained that her concern for members of staff having access 
to toilet facilities were not a relevant licencing issue and that Olive Grill 
Ltd. would pay the 30p charge for staff to use the facilities at Liverpool 
Street Station. He added that there was limited space and time spent in 
the premises for customers to have more than one drink so public 
urination due and antisocial behaviour due to alcohol consumption was 



WEDNESDAY 16 JULY 2014 

unlikely. Moreover, he confirmed that a vast majority of alcohol sales 
would be for customers to take away. 
 

14) Ms Cowland responded by suggesting that the proximity of the Liverpool 
Street Station toilet facilities was unreasonable for the busy serving staff 
at Badolina. The Chairman added that this was not a relevant licencing 
issue for this application. 
 

15) In response to Daniel Bell’s representations, Niall McCann explained 
that a Supply of Alcohol licence would not worsen the effect of antisocial 
behaviour from homeless people Bishopsgate was a busy area where 
one could obtain food and drink from any number of businesses already. 
 

16) Daniel Bell responded by explaining that the opportunity for homeless 
people and those who had been refused service at the Woodin’s Shades 
to finish opened alcohol containers would lead to an increase in 
antisocial behaviour. The Chairman added that no one would be able to 
control where customers went once they left either premises. 
 

17) There were no questions from the Applicant or Sub Committee for those 
making representations.  
 

18) In response to a question from the Chairman, the Applicant advised that 
signage would be installed and staff would be on site at all times to 
eliminate the consumption of alcohol at the tables and chairs outside the 
premises. Mr McCann added that the Director of Olive Grill Ltd. sold 
alcohol at another similar premises and did not have a problem with 
customers consuming alcohol in un-licensed areas outside the premises. 
 

19) There were no further questions from those making representations for 
the Applicant or Sub-Committee. 

 
20) The Chairman explained that a full decision would be circulated within 

five working days and that if the Sub Committee reached a decision this 
would be announced today.  
 
All parties returned to the room 
 

21) The Chairman thanked those who had remained to hear the decision of 
the Sub Committee. He explained that the full decision would be 
circulated to all parties however the application had been granted with 
the conditions consistent with the Operating Schedule. The three 
conditions to the grant of the licence were as follows: there shall be no 
sale of alcohol in unsealed containers for consumption off the premises; 
the supply of alcohol at the premises shall only be to a person seated 
taking a table meal and for the consumption by such a person as 
ancillary to their meal; and an incident log shall be kept at the premises 
and made available on request to the Police or an authorised officer of 
the City of London Corporation to record a) all ejections of patrons, b) 



WEDNESDAY 16 JULY 2014 

any incidents of disorder (disturbance caused by one or more persons), 
and c) any refusal of the sale of alcohol.  
 

22) The Chairman noted the concerns in Daniel Bell’s representation 
regarding the risk of anti-social behaviour by homeless people in the 
Bishopsgate area. He advised that these concerns would be reported to 
the Licensing Committee to be passed onto the Community and 
Children’s Services Committee. 
 

23) The Chairman thanked all parties for attending.  
 
 

The meeting closed at 11:00am 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
Contact Officer: David Arnold  
Tel. no. 020 7332 1174 
E-mail: david.arnold@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 
 

mailto:david.arnold@cityoflondon.gov.uk


WEDNESDAY 16 JULY 2014 

Copy of Decision letter circulated to all parties on 1 August 2014 
 

Applicant: Olive Grill Ltd. 
Application: New Premises Licence 
Premises:  Badolina, 210 Bishopsgate, London, EC2M 4NR 
Date of Hearing:  Wednesday 16 July 2014 at 10:00 am 
 
I write to confirm the decision of the Licensing (Hearing) Sub Committee at the 
hearing on 16 July 2014 in relation to the above-mentioned application. The Sub 
Committee’s decision is set out below. 

 
1. This decision relates to an application made by The Olive Grill Ltd. for a 

new premises licence in respect of the premises ‘Badolina, 210 
Bishopsgate, London, EC2M 4NR’. 

 
 The application sought to provide the following activities: 
 

Activity Current Licence Proposed 

 

Supply of Alcohol 

 

N/A 

Monday to Sunday: 

11:00 – 23:00 hours 

 

 

2. The Sub Committee considered the application and carefully considered 
the representations submitted in writing and orally at the hearing by 
those making representations and the Applicant.  There were a number 
of issues and concerns which were raised both in the written 
representations and orally however it was noted that these were matters 
not relating to licensing. 

 

3. In reaching the decision the Sub Committee were mindful of the 
provisions of the Licensing Act 2003, in particular the statutory licensing 
objectives, together with the guidance issued by the Secretary of State in 
pursuance of the Act and the City of London’s own Statement of 
Licensing Policy dated January 2013.  

 

4. Furthermore, the Sub Committee took on board the duty to apply the 
statutory test as to whether an application should or should not be 
granted, that test being that the application should be granted unless it 
was satisfied that it was necessary to refuse all, or part, of an application 
or necessary and appropriate to impose conditions on the granting of the 
application in order to promote one (or more) of the licensing objectives. 

 

5. In determining the application, the Sub Committee first and foremost put 
the promotion of the licensing objectives at the heart of their decision. In 
this instance, the most relevant of those objectives being the prevention 
of public nuisance. The representations focused on the potential for 
public nuisance resulting from non-clientele accessing unconsumed 



WEDNESDAY 16 JULY 2014 

alcoholic drinks from the outside seating area and the lack of toilet 
facilities for staff and patrons at the premises. 

 

6. The Sub-Committee took into account the representations regarding the 
potential for public nuisance from the premises but concluded that the 
premises could, with the imposition of suitable conditions, operate 
without causing nuisance to local businesses. Furthermore the Sub-
Committee, mindful of the provisions of paragraph 10.9 in the statutory 
guidance, determined that the lack of toilet facilities available to 
customers or staff would be more appropriately address under 
alternative legislation.   

 

7. It was the Sub Committee’s decision to therefore grant the premises 
licence, subject to the conditions consistent with the Operating Schedule 
set out below: 

 

 There shall be no sale of alcohol in unsealed containers for 
consumption off the premises  

 The supply of alcohol at the premises shall only be to a person 
seated taking a table meal and for the consumption by such a 
person as ancillary to their meal  

 An incident log shall be kept at the premises and made available 
on request to the Police or an authorised officer of the City of 
London Corporation. The will record a) the ejections of patrons, 
b) any incidents of disorder (disturbance caused by one or more 
persons) and c) any refusal of the sale of alcohol. 

 
8. The Sub Committee noted the Applicant’s intention to comply with the 

following measures from the Code of Good Practice for Licensed 
Premises (available via the link at the bottom of this letter): G1, CD1-4, 
CD9, CD12, CD16, CD18, CD24-25, CD30, CD36-39, PS1-3, PS7-16, 
PS18-19, PS22, PN16-20, and CH3-7. 

 

9. If the Sub Committee was wrong and the conditions prove insufficient to 
prevent a public nuisance associated with these premises, all parties are 
reminded that any responsible authority, business, resident or a Member 
of the Court of Common Council is entitled to apply for a review of the 
licence which may result, amongst other things, in a variation of the 
conditions, the removal of a licensable activity or the complete 
revocation of the licence. 
 

10. If any party is dissatisfied with this decision, he or she is reminded of the 
right to appeal, within 21 days of the date of this letter, to a Magistrates’ 
Court.  Any party proposing to appeal is also reminded that under 
s181(2) of the Licensing Act 2003, the Magistrates’ Court hearing the 
appeal may make such order as to costs as it thinks fit.   

 



WEDNESDAY 16 JULY 2014 

 
Yours faithfully 
 
 
 
 
David Arnold 
Clerk to the Licensing (Hearing) Sub Committee 
  
 
 
Useful Numbers/Websites: 
 
An ‘Out of Hours’ noise response service is available 24 hours a day by 
telephone:  
0207 6063030 
 
Licensing Policy and Code of Good Practice for Licensed Premises: 
http://www.cityoflondon.gov.uk/business/licensing/alcohol-and-
entertainment/Pages/Licensing-policy.aspx 
 

 
 

http://www.cityoflondon.gov.uk/business/licensing/alcohol-and-entertainment/Pages/Licensing-policy.aspx
http://www.cityoflondon.gov.uk/business/licensing/alcohol-and-entertainment/Pages/Licensing-policy.aspx

